


• 







We'v 
Only 
Just 
Begun 

Elysium 
VolumeLIX 

1975 

Blissfield 
Community 
High School 
Blissfield, 
Michigan 



2 

Table of Contents 

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
Academics .................... 12 
Students . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Organizations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 
Sports ........................ 92 
Activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114 
Finale ....................... 129 
Index ....................... 138 
Sponsors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144 



' "' .... , 
c. : ~ . . -

2 

Searching 

for the 

Key to Success 

1. A senior masterpiece ! 
2. L. pfeifer believes in laughter. 3. A. Fischer 
and S. Baker will never grow a pan! . 
4. "I'm just dreaming of my Senior year. " 

3 



So Many Roads 
To Choose 



1. D. Mcvaffigan s ys, 
"Get your hands off me 1" 

2 . Which road will you 
choos~;; 3. Journali m stu­
dents are always happy! 4. 
<.:. Carrasco - anoth ... r 
Rembrandt 5. Drumming 
up victory. 6. "Hey, have 
you h .. ard th on~ about 
• . . " 7. Four pr tty 
maids all in a row. 8. L. 
Wilkie 1 nds a helping 
hand. 



6 

We'll Find a Place 
Where There's Room 

to Grow 



1. Another Barger in the office? 2. L. Brubaker 
and T. Jensen share a humorous moment. 3. 
Looks like M. Jackson has found peace. 4. L. 
Reinhardt and J. Strouse are happy to be fresh­
men! 5. "That camera won't hun me, will it?" 
6. Dean is ready with the windup pitch. 7. K. 
Shoemaker can't wait to dig in! 8. M. Hueter 
wonders, "First you fold, then you fluff?" 

7 







Homecoming­
a Special 

Victory 
Blissfield's 1974 Homecoming was an 

exciting and colorful event. Floats were 
consuucted around the theme of animals. 
Leading the parade was the American Legion 
Color Guard, immediately followed by the 
BHS Marching Band, playing an assonment 
of popular tunes. The freshman float, 
"Skunk 'em," was ridden by Lori Tormoeh­
len and Wetonia Mills. Seated on the sopho­
more float, "Cage 'Em," were Laurie Cox 
and Daphne Hicok. The juniors were repre­
sented by Marcia Geib and Dawn Poner. 
Their float was "Royals Are Gator." The 
winning senior float, "We Want a Whale of 
a Victory, •• was ridden by Lynn Hamilton 
and Dawn Reinhardt. 

Candidates for Homecoming Queen were 
exclusively seniors. During the halftime 
ceremonies, Lind.a Case, Cathy Clement, 
Gwen Mann, and Sue Roe were esconed by 
their fathers from Corvettes owned by area 
residents. Sue Roe was announced the 1974 
Homecoming Queen and presented with 
roses by the 1973 Homecoming Queen, Con­
nie Case. Sue was crowned at the dance fol­
lowing the game and gifted with a white 
mink collar from Kastles. 



Topping off the eventful 
evening was the mighty Royal 
football team. Trailing the 
Erie Mason Eagles 12-7 until 
the last quaner, the Royals 
surged ahead to win the game 
14-12. 

11 





ACADEMICS 

13 



From the Top . • • 

1. Board of Education: John Bartholomew missing. 

2. CLAYTON WILSON, Superintendent. 
3. MISS V ADA LUKE, Secretary for Superintendent. 
4. MRS. LINWOOD WINZELER, Secretary for Superintendent. 

14 



1. JACK BARGER, Principal 
2. VIRGIL EISENMANN, 

Assistant Principal 
3. PAT F ARNSEL, Secretary 

4. PHYLLIS DAVIS, Secretary 
5. DIANNE PIN KLEMAN, 

Secretary. 
6. TED FEWLESS, Athletic 

Director. 

15 



1. JOHN SMITH, Math 
2. JACOB VENEMA, Biology, Agriculture 
3. JAMES BOLDT, Art 
4. BETSY GRAHAM, Choir 
5. HARRIET DeVANTIER, Home Ec 

1. PHILIP INO, Spanish 
2. RICHARD CLARK, English 
3. MARGARET GOULD, English, Sociology 
4. RONALD MERILLAT, Math 
5. CAROL GREENWALD, History, Government 
6. RITA WERDA, Business 

16 



~--

17 



18 

1. HAZEL BROWN, Physical Education 
2. IRENE HAWLEY, English, French 

3. LARRY TUTTLE, Physical Education 
4. ARTHUR BREWER, Science 
5. DON BRUCE, Science 

1. JOHN McEWAN, Industrial Ans 
2. DAVID THOMPSON, History 

3. ELIZABETH BOLDT, Home Economics 
4 . ALLEN DIVER, Phys. Ed. , History 
5. GARY BRINK, Math 

6. BRUCE McCORMICK, Band 

2 



2 

4 



1. KAREN DILLIE, Business 
2. JOAN WOODWARD, English 
3. CONNIE PRINS, English 

4. GERALD SAMPSON, Industrial Arts 
5. JUDY MERSHON, English, Speech 

1. RHEA MILLS, Counseling 
2. RALPH STAUP, Counseling 
3. BETTE KOHLER, Physical Ed. 
4. PETE DURBIN, English 

5. DAPHENE ONOFRIO, Library 

20 



21 





STUDENTS 

23 



Class of '75 Moves On 

The class of 75 enthusiastically began 
the year by producing the winning float 
entitled "We Want a Whale of a 
Victory.'' It was adorned by Lynn Hamil­
ton and Dawn Reinhardt. The seniors 
chose Linda Case, Cathy Clement, Gwen 
Mann and Sue Roe for their homecoming 
queen candidates. Their money-making 
projects for the year included concession 
stands and the homecoming dance. They 
traveled to Cedar Point for their class trip 
on June 6. 

CLASS OFFICERS: Mr. Boldt, Advisor; J. 
Brenke, Pres. ; G. Mann, Sec. ; B. 
Thompson, Treas. 

1. C. Lyons can study anywhere! 2. 
Helpful seniors build the winning float. 
3. Exchange students, Maria Illingworth 
and Katia Viegas. 

24 



' Charles Anderson Robin Anderson Ed Bailey Mark Bailey 

Janet Baldwin David Barger Dianne Berk Bill Berry 

Greg Betz Janis Brenke Gary Brieschke Sue Bunge 

25 



Harley Bussing Willis Butts Jerry Campbell Janie Carrasco 

Linda Case Laura Cheney Cathy Clement Mike Clements 

1. "You mean. that's you?" 2. Another boring day. 

26 



Byron Cluckey Terre Crider Cheri Demey Louise De Van tier 

Bob Ebright Tom Estes Kristie Fike Jennifer Fischer 

Eugene Ford Debbie Friess Gloria Garcia Dan Gates 



Terry Gentz Gary Goetz Ginny Goetz Mark Goetz 

Bob Gordon Joni Gorsuch John Granzow Janet Gubbe 

Janie Guerrero Lynn Hamilton Connie Hazzard Kristic Hillman 

28 



Jeff Hinshaw Russell Holtz Darlene Iffland Elvin Iffland 

Jim Isley Mark Jackson Tom Jensen Dave Jordan 

1. Something up there, guys? 2. The troups have a break. 

29 



Brenda Karl Lesley Karl Karen Karmol Matt Kasefang 

Karen Kastel Gary Keck Kun Keller Betty Kendall 

Vince Knierim Karen Sue Knoblauch Myron Koester Pam Kovach 

30 



Maryanne Krahn Jim Kreutzfeld Dick Laben Duane LaTour 

Linda Lloyd Linda Loar Paula Lozano Terry Lundquist 

Cathy Lyons Pat Lyons Sue MacBeth Becky Madincea 

31 



Mary Ann Mallory Gwen Mann Sue Mays Dawn McClenathen 

Dennis McGaffigan Bill McMordie Shelley McMordie Diane Miller 

Angela Mills Bob Mitchell Dean Mitchell Dennis Mitchell 

32 



Mark Mitchell Carolyn Morgan Dorinda Nearhood Laura Neuman 

Steve Neuman Phil Neuroth Cheryl Nieman Bruce Oelschlager 

Brad Oliver Kenneth Orel Steve Piotter Steve Pixley 



Phyllis Reau Dawn Reinhardt David Robertson Keith Robenson 

Ruben Rodriquez Sue Roe Maria Santiago Grl!g Sauter 

1. Caught 'cha at it again, Brenda and Bruce! 2. This week on TV, "The All American Boy." 

34 



.. 

Kim Schneider Mark Schwamm Paul Seegert Kun Slomski 

Fred Smith Ruth Ann Smith Char Soff Lori Spotts 

Mike Spreeman Patty Spreeman Jeff Staup Madelynn Strine 

35 



Richard Stringer Sam Strong Nanette Strouse Roben Stucker 

Norman Suydam Bev Thompson Harold Todd Jana Tuckerman 

Mark Vandenbusche Cecilia Villegas Dan Villegas Jackie Waliga 

36 



Debbie Wittbrodt 
Ray Wilson 

Susan Woodbury Karen Ziss 

Steven Wilson 

Roben Fischer 

CAMERA SHY 
Mark Clark 
Joe Knadler 
Ken Wagner 
John Wagner 

1. Janis talks about 
discipline at class 
meetings. Mr. 
Boldt has a good 
idea. 2. The cou­
ple of the year. 3. 
Carolyn studies 
envelopes. Is that a 
love letter? 

37 



38 

Juniors Make Money 
The Junior Class worked hard on 

various money-making projects to 
sponsor the Jr.-Sr. Banquet. Among 
them were hosting dances following 
games, running concession stands, 
selling fruit, and renewing subscrip­
tions to the Blissfield ADVANCE . 
Dawn Poner and Marcia Geib rode 
the junior float entitled "Royals Are 
Gator.'' 

CLASS OFFICERS: P. Bailey, Pres . ; 
M. Neuroth, Treas. ; D. Hodges, 
Sec.; ABSENT: A. Hernandez, V. 
Pres. 



Mike Alcock 
Kim Barrick 
Bob Beckey 
Bruce Berry 
Glen Berry 

Laraine Bliesner 
Ellen Bowman 
Chris Brazeau 
Sherry Bruce 
Jim Burroughs 

39 



~0 

Gerald Butts 
Patty Carlton 
John Carter 
Keith Clement 
Steven Clements 

Laura Cluckey 
Anne Delzeith 
Tim Demlow 
Dania! Diaz 
Alfred Diedrich 

Michael Doyle 
Carolyn Duckworth 
David Estes 
Kevin Fesler 
Debbie Fischer 

Debby Fogel 
Denise French 
Brett Fuller 
Viviano Gallegos 
Russell Ganun 

2 



Marcia Geib 
Jane Genen 
Daniel Glidden 
Kendra Goetz 
Pam Geotz 

Richard Goetz 
Peggy Golembiewski 
Kathy Goll 
Kenny Goodfriend 
Kim Goodson 

Jill Gorsuch 
Roger Gritzmaker 
Randy Grof 
Joe Guerrero 
Alan Hadesh 

J. C. Hamann 
Ana Hernandez 
Holly Hoagland 
Denise Hodges 
Anne Hodgins 

1. Can you guess who has her arm around R. Grof? 2. S. Menchaca sings her heart out! 3. Cooking up an 
explosion, boys? 

41 



42 

Laurie Holmes 
Pam Holtz 
Vicki Hottenstein 
Mark Hueter 
Greg Jackson 

Mark Jackson 
Phyllis Jacques 
Terry Jensen 
Suzanne Johnson 
Jeff Kafer 

Dan Kastel 
Steve Kastel 
Larry Kleinsmith 
Julie Klenk 
Scott Klocke 

Larry Klump 
Linda Klump 

1. You can't study with your eyes closed, Laurie. 2. Secret 
agents D. Fogel and L. Wilkie plan their next move. 3. K. 
Wilson says, "May be if I studied a little harder . . . " 4. J. Genen and Mr. Clark are in dreamland . 



Alan Knoblauch 
Kathy Kohler 
Julie Lippens 
Brenda Loar 
Bob Love 

Janice Mason 
Judy Mettek 
Sue Menchaca 
Shelley Meyers 
Kathleen Mitchell 

John Mulready 
Dave Navarro 
Randy Neuman 
Melanie Neuroth 
Jose Oliverez 

43 



Karen Orel 
Cindy Ostrander 
J ann Peacock 
Pam Perin 
Larry Pfeifer 

Keith Phillips 
Kathy Phipps 
Dawn Porter 
Jean Porter 
Steve Reed 

John Riley 
Steve Sack 
Linda Sanchez 
Margie Sanchez 

1. P. Goetz wonders if she can take another year of high school. 
2. L. Klump gets a swift slap in the face. 



3. Mirror, mirror on the wall, 
who's the greatest Royal of 
all ? 4. K. Goodfriend won't 
share his lunch with anyone! 
5. C'm on, Denise. iT can'T 
be that baci! 

Sandy Schneider 
JoAnn Seegen 
Brian Sheldon 
Jac Simon 
Mark Sinclair 

Tamara Sitterly 
Kim Smith 
Sue Smith 
Matt Snyder 
Raymond Soff 

Renee Soff 
Cindy Spotts 
Jeff Staup 
Brenda Stucker 
Jeannie Suydam 

45 



46 

Steve Sweet 
Doug Tagsold 
Cheryl Thompson 
Sue Tipton 
Cindy Tormoehlen 

Bob Valdez 
Connie Vandenbusche 
Bonnie VanEn 
Jane Venema 
Ronnie Vince 

Margaret Wagner 
Dave Walters 
Patti Weinlander 
Pam Whittemore 
Lisa Wilkie 

Kathy Wilson 
Vivian Witt 
Robin Wolf 
Becky Wyman 
Sonny Ybarra 

Paul Young 

CAMERA SHY: 

Perry Bailey 
Mark Burrow 
Diane Fritz 
Shane Hendricks 
Greg Hicok 
Julie Mirelez 
Mark O'Mara 
Val Villegas 
Helena Heijl 



• 
t 

Laraine Bliesner 

G . A . A . 1, 2 , Pres. 3 
Girls Basketball 1, 2, 3 
Pep Club 2 
Girls Softball 1, 2 
Girls Volleyball 1, 2 

Kathy Kohler 

G.A.A. 1, 2, 3 
Girls Basketball 1, 2, 3 
Pep Club 2 
Girls Softball 1 
Elysium 3 
Class Pres . 2 

In Memory of Laraine and Kathy 
Their hour had come and they had gone, 
To find their eternal places. 
Their smiles would brighten our lives no more, 
But I can still see their faces. 
It'll be hard to forget all the joy they brought, 
They loved life like no other, 
They enjoyed each minute of every day, 
With their friends and with one another. 
They both knew the value of a laugh and a joke, 
But could talk it straight if needed. 
They'll have left us a thousand good memories, 
When all our sorrow's receded . 

John Granzow 

47 



48 

Class of '77 
The Sophomore Class spon­

sored two concession stands 
and held two dances. In addi­
tion to these, they also sold 
light bulbs and served the Jr.­
Sr. Banquet. "Cage 'Em" was 
the theme of their float, rid­
den by Daphne Hicok and Lau­
rie Cox. 

CLASS OFFICERS: Ellen Koes­
ter, Pres.; J. Clement, Vice 
Pres. ; R. Eisenmann, Sec. ; 
C. Carrasco, Treas. ; Mrs. 
Dillie, Advisor. 

1. R. Pyle enjoys a relaxing moment between classes. 2. 
Luann says, "No, I don't have any exua money!" 3. M. 
Horky talks things over with Mrs. Mills. 4. Exchange stu­
dents, Mucio Nascimento and A die Hernandez. 

3 



Tom Abbott 
Sally Baker 
Vonnie Baker 
Vicky Bierman 
Debbie Bliesner 

Cathy Bohs 
Diann Brubaker 
Linda Brubaker 
John Buechele 
Judy Bunge 

Chris Bussing 
Vicki Butts 
John Campbell 
Dawn Caner 
Carmen Carrasco 

Debbie Caner 
Kathy Caner 
Steven Casterline 
Carol Clark 
Cindy Clements 

James Clement 



50 

Laurie Cox 
Marilyn Creech 
Connie Grots 
Patti Demey 
Shirley Denecker 

Theresa DeNudt 
James DeVantier 
Juanita Diaz 
Cathy Doyle 
David Dunbar 

Susan Ebright 
Rose Eisenmann 
Tamala Faust 
Michael Feeney 
Amy Fischer 

Hollie Flippen 
Val Flores 
Dale Friess 
Juan Garza 
Esmerelda Garza 

Carol Godfrey 

1. "Really, we w re just going to class Mr. 
Eisenmann!'' 2. Action speaks louder than 
words. 3. You seem to be ignoring your 
books, girls. 



Duane Goetz 
Luann Goetz 
Ruth Golembiewski 
Steve Granzow 
Tom Griffith 

Carolyn Gritzmaker 
Susan Gritzmaker 
James Gubbe 
Jeannine Gurica 
Dan Hacker 

Michael Hassen 
Ronald Hejl 
Daphne Hicok 
Roben Hodgins 
Tom Holtz 

Michael Horky 
Deborah Horoszewski 
Scott Howland 
Cary Iffland 
David Isackson 

51 



52 

Dawn Jackson 
Mary Johnson 
Greg Karmol 
Candace Kaser 
James Kastel 

Terri Keck 
Stacy Klocke 
Mark Knoblauch 
Terry Knoblauch 
Ellen Koester 

Bonnie Kohlman 
John Kovach 
Patrick Laben 
Dan LaTour 
Doug LaTour 

Sharon Lievens 
Mark Lloyd 
Cheryl Loar 
Jim Loar 
Kevin Loveland 



Steve Loveland 
Sandy Lundquist 
Debbie MacBeth 
Sylvia Maldonado 
Bob Malosh 

Mike Marine 
Jon Mattek 
William McCarbery 
Loretta McCarty 
Kevin McGaffigan 

Tom McKown 
Dawn McMordie 
Harold Miller 
Debbie Mills 
Keith Mills 

Eddie Mirelez 
Doni Mitchell 

Noemi Montes 
Brian Moran 

Kimberly Morgan 
Deborah Mulready 

1. Which way did he go? 2. Well, at least let me tie my hair back. 3. What are you going to put in the box, 
John? 

53 



54 

Yvonne Navarro 
James Norton 

Dave Pagel 
Melinda Pangburn 
Jerry Parott 
Steven Perez 
Barbara Phillips 

Larry Pixley 
Jane Prisby 
Larry Quinn 
Ida Rehklau 
David Reyome 

1. P. Demey says, "You see, I've got real class!" 2. Says D. McMordie, "Do you think we should chance 
eating this?" 3. Hey somebody, turn off the drinking fountain! 4. "Well, guess I'll try again." 



Brenda Robenson 
Frances Rodriguez 

Lisa Rogers 
Patty Rosas 

Debbie Sayers 
Norman Schmelzer 

Gay Schwamm 
Carl Schwanzwalder 

Cheryl Seeburger 
David Sell 
Glenn Shannon 
Debbie Sheldon 
Kevin Shoemaker 

Jeanee Simon 
Raymond Smith 
Linda Staup 
Toby Staup 
Todd Staup 

55 



56 

Ron Stieb 
Donalynn Strine 
Ray Svestka 
Tom Sweet 
John Taylor 

William Taylor 
Linda Thompson 
Dave Wahl 
Bonnie Walker 
Linda Warren 

1. I knew I could do it! 2. D. Caner 
unveils her latest an project. 3. S. Lund­
quist and L. Thompson share a humorous 
moment. 4. Rose smiles sweetly for the 
camera. 5. S. Casterline and J. Gubbe 
say, "Shall we smile?" 6. M. Knoblauch 
and J. Loar pass their time by girl watch­
ing. 7. Find any good recipes, Tammy? 



Jim Whiteman 
Sheri Wilson 
Stephen Wingerd 
Todd Wolf 
Bonnie Woodbury 

Connie Woodbury 
Beth Wyman 

7 

CAMERA SHY 

David Marks 
Ruth Patrick 
Roger Pyle 
Leiana Schultz 

57 



58 

A Fresh Beginning 
The Frl:shman Class sponsored two conces­

sion stands and one dance. Their float, 
entitled "Skunk Em" was ridden by Wetona 
Mills and Lori Tormoehlen. 

CLASS OFFICERS: Left to Right: Mr. Clark, 
Advisor; L. Smith, Pres.; J. Merillat, Sec.; 
L. Zupancic, Treas.; D. Rogers, Vice Pres. 



Allen Everton 
Mark Anderson 
Anita Bailey 
Dave Bailey 
David Bailey 

Kevin Barnhouse 
Donald Barren 
Cheryl Barrett 
Tami Betz 
Brenda Bilby 

Ken Boley 
Don Brazeau 
Amy Brubaker 
Mike Burgermeister 
Mary Bussing 

1. T. Jensen's not afraid of having his pic­
ture laken. 2. L. Tormoehlen is calling for 
help! 

59 



60 

Steven Cambal 
Steve Cannon 
Michelle Chesher 
Carolyn Creech 
Diane Davis 

Amy DeMille 
Larry Denecker 

Cory Dewees 
Sally Duckworth 

Debbie Dunson 
Janine Emerson 

Michelle Farnsel 
Randy Faust 

Jeni Fesler 
Keith Fischer 



Ronald Fischer 
Michael French 
Barbara Gafner 
Rosemarie Ganun 
Manuel Garcia 

Odilia Garza 
Donald Gentz 
Joan Gifford 
Brenda Goddyn 
Ted Goetz 

Lisa Goll 
Lori Governo 
Steven Graham 
Judee Grinage 
Irma Guerrero 

Monica Hacker 
Eric Hadesh 
Bruce Hall 
Rose Hejl 
Scott Hodges 

1. I did it all myself. 2. M. Burgermeister asks, "Why me?" 3. A Freshman class meeting proves to be very 
interesting. 4. Everybody is a star! 

61 



1. Are you going to wait 
on me or just stand there 
and pose? 2. Do it the 
way I told you! 3. Who's 
your dentist, Dawn? 

Dan Howland 
Howard lckler 
Kelly Isakson 
Nancy Jacob 
Brian Jacobs 

Tim Jensen 
Terry Karl 
Tom Kasefang 
Steven Kastel 
Susie Keller 

Mary Knadler 
Thomas Knadler 
Gloria Knoblauch 
Joan Koester 
Paul Kohlman 

Cheryl LaFollette 



1. M. Sutton says, "Sure do wish this broom 
would fly." 2. Caught 'ya' working, Renee. 

Jeanne Merillat 
Wetonia Mills 
Tammie Mitchell 

Chris Lakics 
John Langschied 
Rhonda Lippens 
Dave Lolley 
Diane MacBeth 

Jeff MacBeth 
Peter Madincea 
Hugh Manolock 
Ruth Mason 
Lore Ma tuscak 

63 



64 

Dahlia Montes 
Tina Morgan 
Michelle Mort 
Fred Neuman 
Vicki Neuman 

Matthew Nichelson 
Brian Nichols 
Sue Niemi 
Dan O'Brien 
Angie Olivarez 

Jeff Peacock 
Cynthia Perez 
Shane Perin 
Rick Pifer 
Debbie Piotter 

Donald Pixley 
Denise Raymond 
Lauri Reinhardt 
Mark Retter 
Annette Reyome 



John Robertson 
Dawn Rogers 
David Salazar 
Brad Sattler 
Brian Seeburger 

Renee Seegert 
Marcy Setzler 
Craig Shannon 
Anthony Shepard 
Jamee Simon 

Jean Simpson 
Joe Sitterly 
Renee Slomski 
Amy Smith 
David Smith 

1. Him? You've got to be kidding! 2. I finally found 
it! 3. "Didn't think I could sew, did ya?" 4. Jacobs 
says, "I have no time for pictures! " 

65 



66 

Karen Smith 
Lisa Smith 
Nancy Smith 
Sally Snyder 
Scott Snyder 

Richard Spaulding 
Tom Spotts 
Gladys Sprunk 
Lisa Stiles 
Tim Stratton 

Martha Suong 
Janeen Suouse 

1. I didn't know there were books like this in the library! 2. 
J. MacBeth makes music to read by. 3. M. Hacker looks very 
perplexed. 



Dale Summers 
Mark Sutton 
Dean Thompson 
Tracy Todd 
Lori Tormoehlen 

Danny Valdez 
Brenda Vanderlaan 
Brenda Wahl 
Scott Walters 
Kyle Whittemore 

Marlene Winkelman 
Donald Wittbrodt 

Mary Ybarra 
Lynne Zupancic 

1. A. Bailey says, "How'd you like this apple right in your 
face!" 2. B. Bilby says, "John, you do come up with some 
strange ideas. " 3. Surprised? 

CAMERA SHY 

Craig Berry 
Candelario Cantu 

67 





ORGANIZATIONS 

69 



Student Council 
Remains Active 

The Student Council planned 
many activities for the year . 
Among them were the Christmas 
dance, the singer, Chuck Bisset, 
a coat check at the home games, 
and various other assemblies. 
Their goals for 1975 were to help 
gain better student-administra­
tion relationships and to aid the 
student body in any way. 

Student Council also sponsored 
Activities Week. 

70 

SEATED: Mr. Bruce, Advisor; C. Anderson, Pres.: L. Hamilton, VIce Pres.; L. DeVantier, Treas.: 
D. Reinhardt, Sec. SECOND ROW: L. Tormoehlen, M. Winkleman, M. Burgermeister, D. Rogers. 
THIRD ROW:]. DeVantier, J. Clement, D. Hacker, L. Brubaker, T. Faust. FOURTH ROW: R. Goetz. 
C. Tormoehlen, B. Stucker. FIFTH ROW: C. Clement, G. Sauter, J, Tuckerman, P. Seegert, L. 
Case. 



National Honor Society Inducts J 9 

FIRST ROW: G . Mann, S . Johnson, D. \''!ttbrodt, S. Mays, C. 
Carrasco , J. Gorsuch, J. Guerrero , L. Wilkie, A. Hernandez, S. 
Howland, R. Eisenmann, B. Walker. SECO 'D ROW: C. Morgan, 
R. Hodgins, J. Poner, R. Goetz , D. Navarro, R. 'euman, K. 
Clement, D. Bliesner, C. Thompson, M. Pangburn, A. Delzeith, 

The 1975 National Honor 
Society members held their 
annual banquet and Induc­
tion service in the high 
school cafeteria on May 1. 
After the dinner each aspect 
of NHS was explained: 
Service by Phyllis Reau, 
Scholarship by Nannette 
Strouse, Character by Jim 
Isley, and Leadership by 
Chuck Anderson. Following 
the Induction of new mem­
bers was the explanation of 
the emblem by Gwen 
Mann. The closing was a 
tribute to the seniors by Jean 
Poner and Mark A. Jaci<­
son . 

M. Krahn, L. Spotts, B. Thompson, P. Reau, N. Strouse, Mr. 
Durbin, Advisor. TOP ROW: J. Brenke, C. Clement, C. Anderson, 
J. Isley, G. Goetz, D. Hacker, M. A. Jackson, J. Riley, S. 
Denecker, C. Tormoehlen, D. Robertson, D. Pagel, R. Anderson, 
M. Mallory, M. Sinclair. 

71 



72 

TCC Enjoys 
Active Year 

TCC initiated activities with a 
hayride and devotion and singing 
afterward. Later they made a float 
for the Christmas parade and con­
structed tray favors for hospitalized 
patients. They visited Living 
Water, an Adrian coffee house, and 
a Charismatic church in Ann Arbor. 
They concluded the year with a 
picnic. 

SITTING: M. Strine, K. Kastel, M. Setzler, L. Staup, K. Smith, 
K. Wilson, B. Bilby. SECOND RO\o.': K. Goll, Mrs. DeVantier, 
Advisor, D. Wittbrodt, Pres.: L. Loar, Vice Pres., S. Johnson, 
Sec.; T. McKown, Treas.; D. Porter. THIRD ROW: M. Mon, L. 

Klump, S. Duckwonh, J. Klenk, C. Duckwonh, J. Gorsuch, D. 
Caner, L. DeVantier, D. Brubaker, R. Neuman, K. Clement, D. 
Sayers. 



Des Vignettes Franfaises 

SEATED: Mrs. Hawley, Advisor: J. Gorsuch, Pres. : K. Clement, 
Vice Pres .• K. Wilson, Sec. : M. Johnson, Treas. STANDING: S. 

Snyder, M. Hacker, M. Mon, P. Holtz, V. Witt, G. Sprunk. 

Although the French Club has decreased in size, 
they have continued activities. They went caroling 
in French, held a Fondue party for Valentine's Day, 
went bowling and skating. 

1. K. Wilson drinks all her milk! 2 . Jill says, "Hey, 
have I got a club for you!" 

73 



74 

El Club de Espana/ Sobresale 

SEATED: D. Wittbrodt, J. Poner, L. Reinhardt, A. Olivarez, D. 
Wittbrodt. SECOND ROW: J. Klenk, Sec.: J. Gorsuch, Pres.; T. 
Crider, V. Pres.; Mr. Nino, Advisor; L. Loar, Treas., C. Car-

The Spanish Club has enjoyed several activities this 
year, such as a trip to a Spanish restaurant, a pinata, 
indoor ice-skating, and bowling. 

1. Mr. Nino finds great happiness falling off stages. 2 . 
Jean! Don't do it! 

rasco, D. Bliesner. STANDING: V. Witt, J. Koester, J. Venema, 
D. Hacker, M. A. Jackson, E. Koester, L. Klump, R. Anderson, 
V. Villegas. 



FHA Hosts Regional Meeting 

STANDING: D. MacBeth, D. Mulready, L. Thompson, V. Neu­
man, L. Stiles, A. Smith, L. DeVantier. SITTING: Mrs. Boldt, 

Advisor: H. Hoagland, Reponer; J. Peacock, Sec.: S. Tipton, 
Pres.: D. Wittbrodt, Vice Pres.: C. Thompson, A. Hodgins, Hist. 

The Future Homemakers of America started the 
year ambitiously by hosting the regional FHA meet­
ing. They spent the remainder of the year holding a 
Valentine's party for the elderly, making a quilt, 
attending the state FHA convention, and sponsoring 
a picnic to honor their parents. 

1. Anne wants to see what's going on in the other 
game. 2. S. Tipton is enjoying himself. 3. L. Stiles 
says, ''Let me shake your hand!'' 

75 



76 

FFA Members Receive Honors 

SEATED: B. Berry, K. Phillips, S. Pixley, C. Keller, B. Love, B. 
Berry. SECOND ROW· S. Howland, M. Knoblauch, D. Marks, B. 
Hodgins, D. Thompson, N. Smith. THIRD ROW: D. Pixley, M. 
Goetz, D. Kastel, D. Bailey, T. Kasefang, Mr. Venema, Ad vi-

The Future Farmers kept busy by tending their 
chapter farm and test plots. They have attended 
several regional meetings and hosted one. Elvin 
Iffland received the Star Regional farmer and 
Steve Pixley earned the Star Regional Agribusi­
nessman honors. 

sor. FOURTH ROW: M. Kasefang, J. Isley, N. Schmelzer, G. 
Goetz, D. Mitchell, J. Kastel. FIFTH ROW: M. Mitchell, C. 
Berry, T. Goetz, G. Berry, F. Smith, C. Iffland, Paul Young. 



Trapshooters Second in Nation 

FIRST ROW: S. Neuman, S. Lundquist, L. Brubaker, J. Waliga, 
H. Hoagland, Mr. McEwan, advisor. SECOND ROW: L. Klump, B. 

Berry, B. Cluckey, G. Brieschkc, S. Wilson, J. Peacock, D. Bar­
ron. 

The 1975 trapshoot team placed first in the 
league . In the national competition held at the 
Toledo Winchester Trap and Skeet, they came in 
second . 

n 



78 

Snowmobile Club Races 
The Snowmobile Club viewed many interesting 

films, went to Hillman for a weekend trip and took 
short trips in the area of snowmobile races. 

FIRST ROW· D. Pixley, D. Smith, M. Famsel, J. Strouse. SECOND 
ROW· Mr. Barger, Advisor; D. Labert, Pres.; E. Iffland, V. Pres.: 
D. Barger, Sec.; C. lffland, Treas. THIRD ROW: M. Hassen, M. 
"andenbusche, D. Mitchell, S. Pixley, T. Abbott. 

3 

1. The snowmobilers take a break. 2. A fun-filled winter outing! 
3. Ready, set, gol 



SITTING: K. Fike, B. Bilby, L. Stiles, D. Piotter, M. Setzler. 
SECOND ROW: D. Miller, Mrs. Mills, Advisor: R. Anderson, 
Pres., M. Krahn, Vice Pres.: J. Fischer, Sec.-Treas.: J. Gurica. 

M.C.C. Explores the 

Medical Field 
By touring such places as Maria Hall, Goodwill , 

LARC, Mercy Hospital School of Nursing, St. 
Vincents, Bixby's Nursing Education department, 
Upjohn's Pharmacy Co . , by attending MSU 
Health Professions day, and by helping with the 
Red Cross Bloodmobile, the MCC has kept busy 
and broadened their knowledge of their careers in 
the medical field. 

THIRD ROW: S. Denecker, B. Robenson, S. Duckwonh, H. Hoag­
land, A. DeMille, G. Sprunk, J. Venema. 

79 



80 

GAA Buys New Equipment 

SITTING: S. Meyers, pres.; D. Fogel, sec.-ueas.; B. Walker, v. 
pres.; L. Hamilton, C. Clement. KNEELING: L. Rogers, D. Rein­
hardt, B. Thompson, S. Niemi, M. Farnsel, A. Bailey, D. 
Strine, J. Venema. STANDING: Miss Kohler, advisor; C. Bohs, C. 

The GAA kept themselves busy this year by 
bowling, caroling, and attending a Toledo U . 
basketball game. They worked to accumulate 
enough money to buy camping equipment for 
their annual campout. The campout was held 
in Canada this year. 

Lyons, A. Fischer, S. MacBeth, M. Strine, J. Simon, L. Smith, 
P. Demey. FOURTH ROW· J. Genen, V. Baker, T. DeNudt. S. 
Lfcvens, D. Hicok, S. Wilson. FIFTH ROW: C. Demey, D. Fritz, 
P. Perin, S. Menchaca, S. Baker, S. Keller. 



Taking Care 
of Business 

KNEELING: D. Rogers, C. Vandenbusche, J. Lippens, S. Mays. SECOND ROW: Miss Werda, Advisor: M. 
Strine, Sec.-Treas.: C. Duckwonh, V. Pres.: C. Thompson, Pres. THIRD ROW: C. Crots, S. Wilson, B. 
VanEn, P. Reau, M. Sinclair, J. Caner. 

The Business Club filled their second year 
in existence by selling carnations during 
Homecoming, attending a ''Holiday On 
Ice" show, preparing a Valentine's Day 
pany for the elderly, and taking a shopping 
trip to a Toledo Mall. 

1. The boss. 2. Connie is enjoying herself! 
3. Bonnie shows her nice profile . 4. Pay 
attention , Carolyn! 

81 

3 



82 

Sing Along With the Chorus! 

FIRST ROW: K. Wilson, J. Suydam, M. Creech, M. Setzler, D. 
Brubaker, L. Govemo, A. Olivarez, V. Butts, K. Goetz, K. 
Smith. SECOND ROW: Mrs. Graham, L. Stiles, A. Brubaker, K. 
Ziss, D. French, D. McMordie, A. Smith, D. Suine, D. Poner, 
L. Staup. THIRD ROW: S. Woodbury, J. Gorsuch, J. Mirelez, J. 

The choir members raised money to buy new 
gold neck pieces for their robes by sponsoring a 
bake sale and a square dance. They attended Dis­
uict Solo and Ensemble festival and the Disuict 
choir festival where they received a II rating. 
They presented two concerts along with Baccalau­
reate. Four of their members were named to all­
county choir. They brought the year to a close 
with a banquet. 

Bunge, M. Bussing, M. Mallory, R. Golembiewski, C. Bussing, J. 
Simpson. FOURTH ROW: L. Loar, V. Neuman, C. Lakics, K. 
Clement, D. Glidden, B. Oelschlager, M. Doyle, J. Staup, R. 
Neuman, K. Isakson, D. Horoszewski. 



AceGronk 
and 
Company 
FIRST ROW: L. Staup, D. Poner, M. 
Creech. SECOND ROW: K. Clement, 
A. Brubaker, R. Neuman. THIRD 
ROW: P. Rcau, K. Isakson. FOURTH 
ROW: D. Glidden, M. Mallory, B. 
Oelschlager. 

83 



84 

The Band Plays on 

This year's band is the largest in BHS history 
with an enrollment of 99. They programmed half 
time activities for football games, local parades, 
and the Tecumseh festival. They performed three 
concerts, including the ice-cream social in May. 
The band competed in both the Solo and Ensemble 
and the Band and Orchestra festivals. Eight of its 
members were selected to play in All-County 
band with four of them leading sections. 

BAND COUNCIL: SEATED: B. Karl. Sec.-Treas.; C. Tormoehlen, Field 
Director. STANDING: P. Lyons, V. Pres.; B. Oelschlager, Pres.; Mr. 
McCormick, Advisor. 



FRONT: D. Wittbrodt, C. Thompson, R. Ganun, J. Staup. C. 
Bohs, D. Raymond. BACK: J. Venema, T. Betz, R. Seegert, C. 

Barret, S. Loveland, D. Smith, J. Whiteman, S. Hicok, D. Sell 
D. Pixley, R. Goetz, M. Alcock, L. Denecker. 

85 



86 

PICTURE 1: FRONT: S. MacBeth, C . Tormoehlen, C. Lyons. 
BACK: B. Oelschlager, B. Coleman, J. Staup, N. Suydam, G. 
Hicok, H. Martolock, B. Seeburger, J. Peacock, D. Friess. PIC­
TURE 2: BACK ROW: P. Coleman, D. Walters, S. Cle ments, C. 
Berry, K. Fesler, Mark A. Jackson, D. Isakson, D. Hacker, R. 

Mr. McCormick was obviously not in the room 
when this pic was taken! 

Svestka. MIDDLE: G. Goetz, C. LaFollette, D. Brazeau, K. 
Fischer, J. Clement, B. Nichols, D. Wittbrodt, J. Campbell, B. 
Hodgins, J. Kafer, C. Anderson. FRONT: D. Howland, T. 
McKown, K. Goetz. 



FIRST ROW: M. Pangburn, D. Bllesner, A. Hodgins, T. Crider, S. 
Smith, T. Faust. SECOND ROW: S. Denecker, B. Karl, J. Gor­
such, J. Poner, L. Holmes, N. Jacobs, J. Fesler, S. Keller, G. 
Sprunk, L. Matuscak, J. Grinage, B. Sheldon, M. Hacker, J. 
Peacock, L. Hamilton. THIRD ROW: S. Tipton, D. Poner, D. 

Hodges, B. Stucker, L. Reinhardt, C. Loar, D. Mlller, I. Reh­
klau, B. Phillips, E. Hadesh, P. Lyons, B. Sheldon, S. Howland, 
S. Pixley, S. Duckworth, S. Snyder, K. Doyle, K. Caner, D. 
Mulready, L. Tormoehlen, K. Slomski. 

1. K. Goetz plays a pretty tune. 2. Mark A. Jackson 
panicipates in the pep band. 

87 



88 

1. Swallow it, Jane! 2. Cathy can't find the 
page. 3. "Now this is what we call a trom­
bone." 4. C. Lyons wants to play just as well 
as J. Peacock some day! Bruce lends his con­
ducting talents to the band. A-one and a-two 
and a-three . . . 



FT A, Big Brothers and Sisters 

STANDING: J. Carrasco, J. Fesler, C. Godfrey, C. Gritzmaker, 
M. Neuroth, B. Valdez, M. Bussing, J. Clement. SECOND ROW: 
J. Guerrero, K. Goetz, D. Bleisner, J. Gorsuch, K. Kastel. D. 

Dunson. THIRD ROW: M. Suong, D. Mills, V. Butts, M. Creech, 
D. Brubaker. 

The Future Teachers of America practiced their 
skills at the elementary school tutoring in various 
grades. In addition, they started a new program 
called big brothers and sisters. The members hosted 
an informative panel discussion on teaching for three 
FT A groups. At year's end they planned a party for 
their supervising teachers. Janie Guerrero was the 
Pres. , Kendra Goetz acted as V. Pres.; and Debbie 
Bliesner was Sec.-Treas. 

1. Carmen and Laurie get a nice round of applause. 
2. Vicki lends a hand. 3. M. Creech helps a friend. 

89 



90 

Pep Club Proves They're Loyal Royals 

SITTING: M. Jackson, Pres.: P. Seegen, V. Pres.; D. Friess, 
Sec.-Treas.: Mr. Diver, Advisor. SECOND ROW: T. Faust, R. 
Eisenmann, T. DeNudt, D. Gates, G. Goetz, R. Vince, L. 
Klump, A. Knoblauch, M. Sutton, L. DeVantier. THIRD ROW: T. 
Jensen, S. Tipton, J. Tuckerman, B. Oelschlager, L. Case, C. 
Clement, B. Thompson, P. Lyons, D. Hodges, C. Thompson, L. 
Brubaker. FOURTH ROW: J. Gubbe, A. Fischer, J. Peacock, D. 

The members of the Pep Club increased 
student body enthusiasm by being energetic 
at the games and showing their suppon for 
the Royals. They attended the home wres­
tling meets and home basketball games. 

1. Jim and Mark A. are firing up for another 
pep rally. 2. "We want a Royal victory!" 

Poner, D. Hacker, D. Pagel, J. De Van tier, D. Jackson, L. 
Thompson, D. Mulready, B. Kohlman, L. McCany. FIFTH ROW: 
D. Davis, D. Freiss, E. Mirelez, S. Wilson, J. Simon, P. Demey, 
B. Bilby, D. Piotter, A. DeMille, G. Sprunk, B. Miller. SIXTH 
ROW: J. Riley, P. Spreeman, B. McCarbery, D. Berk, J. Poner, 
C. Tormoehlen, B. Wyman, L. Smith, L. Tormoehlen, J. 
Suo use , L. Rogers. 



Mrs. Thompson, Mrs. Love, Mrs. Baldwin, Mrs. Tuckerman, Mrs. 
Dvorsky, Mrs. Demey. 

Mr. Maninez, Mr. Wolvenon, Mr. Ayala, Mr.Butts, Mr. Turk, Mr. 
Shepard. 

They Work Hard 
for Us 

1. Mrs. Thompson and Mrs. Demey 
keep us well fed. 2. Mr. Turk polishes 
up to the ceiling! 

91 





SPORTS 

93 



94 

A Royal Victory 

FRONT ROW: P. Young, R. Goetz, R. Ganun, D. Pagel, V. 
Flores, D. Gates, L. Klump, V. Villegas. SECOND ROW: Coach 
McEwan, M. Bailey, J. Isley, G. Goetz, P. Seegen, D. Mite-

This year's football finished with 5 losses and 4 wins. 
Coach Thompson felt the team had a fantastic attitude 
and was very coachable. The captains for the team 
were Skip Todd, Paul Seegen, Gary Goetz, and Mark 
Jackson. Besides being a co-captain, Mark Jackson was 
elected Most Valuable Player. Ron Vince, Mark Jack­
son, and Gary Goetz earned 1st team honors. Earning 
second team honors were Ray Wilson, Paul Seegen, and 
Skip Todd. Jim Isley and Dave Pagel took honorable 
mention. Greg Sauter and Ray Wilson contributed their 
abilities to the team. 

hell, K. Keller, R. Wilson, J. Olivarez. THIRD ROW: Coach 
Thompson, J. Mulready, G. Sauter, S. Todd, R. Vince, S. Reed, 
M. Jackson, G. Jackson, Coach Diver. 



The JV football team finished the season with a 3 
wins and 3 losses record. Although the boys were new 
to the game, they gained valuable experience. The 

FIRST ROW: T. Jensen, S. Perin, M. Nichelson, J. Loar, T. 
Spotts, S. Wingerd, H. Miller, A. Shepard, D. Hacker. SECOND 
ROW: J. DeVamier, S. Cannon, D. Friess, J. Kovack, P. Kohl ­
man, M. Burgermeister, R. Spaulding, T. Kasefang, L. Pixley. 

freshman football team had a satisfactory season. 1. 
Let's go, 40! 2. I can jump as high as the sky! 

THIRD ROW: Coach Merillat, L. Quinn, K. Mills, B. Seeburger, 
M. Sutton, T. Sweet, J. Peacock, S. Casterline,]. Taylor, N. 
Schmelzer, H. Ickier, T. Holtz, Coach Thompson. 

95 



96 

Golfers No. 2 in MOBC 
The 1975 golf team finished with an 8 and 3 record to place 

second in the MOBC League. Captain Jeff Hinshaw was named 
to first team All-league with StL.ve Piotter making the second 
All-league team. 

LEFT: S. Walters. D. Hodges, J. Caner, M. Sinclair, S. Piotter, 
A. Knoblauch, J. Kreutzfeld, J. Hinshaw, T. Stratton, D. Wal-

ters, S. Hodges, Coach Tuttle. 



FIRST ROW: B. McCarbery, J. Riley, R. Grof. R. Karmol. C. 
Anderson. SECOND ROW: D. Friess, Timette; E. Mirelez, K. 

Cross Country 

Runs It Out 
This year's Cross Country team put in 

many long hours of practice to finish with a 
4-6 record and fourth place in the league. 
Captain Eddie Mirelez was named to second 
team All-league. 

/ 

Barnhouse, T. Jensen, L. Case, Timette; Coach Nix. 

97 



Royal Grapplers Quick on the Move 

STANDING: B. Valdez, D. Villegas, G. Goetz, M. Clements, H. 
Ickier, Coach Nino. KNEELING. D. Gates, D. Navarro, R. Goetz, 

Left to Right: J. Peacock, R. 
Eisenmann, S. Smith, Mrs. Nino, 
Advisor, J, Nino, Mascot; D. 
Goetz, L. Thompson, G. 
Schwann, B. Vanderlean, D . Mul­
ready, R. Smith. 

G. Betz, J. Guerrero. 



STANDING: T. Jensen, R. Ganun, R. Gritzmaker, S. Casterline, 
B. McCarbery, P. Moran, M. Mitchell, D. Labert, C. Schwanz-

walder, Assistant Coach Poner. KNEELING: R. Faust, ]. Simon, 
R. Malosh, S. Howland, S. Perin, T. Jensen, J. Kafer. 

The 1975 Wrestling Team finished an 8-4 record to place 
second in the League. Greg Betz and Dan Gates were this 
year's co-captains. Terry Jensen and Dick Laben were cho­
sen for league teams. Terry placed first at district and second 
at regionals. Gary Goetz placed second in the state at 155 
lbs. The team brought home their first trophy. 

99 



100 

Shooting for a Victory 

Left to Right: J. Hinshaw, G. Jackson, A. Knoblauch, M. Alcock, 
J. Kruetzfeld, R. '::irof, Coach Brink, T. Jensen, J. Granzow, J. 

The 1974-75 Varsity Basketball team, 
coached by Mr. Brink, turned in an 11-9 season 
to place second in the league. The captains for 
this year were Bob Stucker, and Jim Kreutz­
feld. Alan Knoblauch was selected to the sec­
ond team All-league and Jim Kreutzfeld to the 
first team. Jim was also elected most valuable 
player. 

C. Hamann, R. Vince, B. Stucker, J. Mulready. 



JV's, Hot Rebounders 
Mr. Diver coached the JV basket­

ball team to a successful year. 
They tallied an 11-7 record and 
placed second in the league. Fine 
performances were put forth by 
David Pagel, top scorer; Jim 
Gubbe, top rebounders; and Dan 
Hacker, best defense. 

Left to Right : V. Flores, D. Wahl, D. Friess, C. Iffland, T. Sweet, Coach Diver, K. McGaffigan, S. Granzow, J. 
Gubbe, D. Hacker, D. Pagel, J. DeVantier. 

101 



102 

The freshman bas­
ketball team tied with 
Northwood for first 
place in the league 
with a 9 and 3 record. 

Frosh Tied for First 

KNEELING: S. Campbell, M. Nichelson, M. Burgermeister, M. Sutton, J. Peacock, S. Cannon, S. Sitterly, 
T. Spotts. STANDING: J. Langschied, S. Walters, 0. Brazeau, T. Suatton, B. Seeburger, J. MacBeth, F. 
Neuman, S. Hodges, Coach 0. Thompson. 



Another Winner! 
The Royals Girls Basketball 

team once again had a suc­
cessful year. Their season 
came to an end with 11 wins 
and one loss. A very produc­
tive year. Miss Kohler saw 
complete improvement of the 
JV squad. 

1. VARSITY, Top to Bottom: 
J. Tuckerman, J. Gerten, 
Mgr. ; S. MacBeth, D. Fogel, 
J . Venema, Coach Kohler, S. 
Meyers, A. Delzeith, C. 
Spotts, L. Spotts. 2. JV: Left 
to Right: C. Loar, R. Slomski, 
E. Koester, L. McCarty, I. 
Recklau, C. Clements, S. 
Niemi, C. Bohs, A. Bailey , 
S. Denecker, C . Barrett , J. 
Koester . 



104 

Track Team Sets Records 

SITTING· E. Allen, B. Malosh, C. Anderson, J. Mulready, M. 
Jackson, E. Mirelez, S. Perin, S. Walters, T. Karl. SECOND 
ROW; G. Jackson, J. Taylor, S. Casterline, T. Stratton, D. Mitc­
hell, D. \\'alters, S. Loveland, D. Sell, K. Barnhouse, D. Val-

NEW RECORDS 
ALL LEAGUE 

MARK JACKSON 
High Hurdles 

CHUCK ANDERSON 
2-Mile 

J. C. HAMANN 
Shot Put 

The 1975 Track team was a younger, more inexperi­
enced group than in previous years. However, the team 
is expected to be stronger in the coming years. 

Tri-captains for this year's team were Chuck Ander­
son, Mark Jackson, and John Mulready. Mark Jackson 
was selected as the Most Valuable Player and made 
All-League in High Hurdle~ . 

Everton Allen set a new scoring record for freshmen 
with 102 1/6 pts. 

dez. THIRD ROW· J. Peacock, B. Beckey, K. Loveland, R. Grof, 
J. Riley, M. Horky, S. Reed, J. C. Hamann, A. Diedrich, Coach 
McEwan. 





106 

Royals Reach State Semi-Finals 

SEATED: BAT GIRLS L. Staup, G. Mann, D. Rogers, B. Kohlman. 
KNEELING: M. Burgermeister, D. Friess, M. Sinclair, D. Wahl, 
D. Pagel. B. Gordon, R. Ganun, L. Klump, S. Cannon. STAND-

The Royal varsity baseball team 
earned several trophies as the team 
took the MOBC, District and Regional 
crowns. 

With a season record of 22 wins and 3 
losses, the team entered Regional play 
June 7, defeating Almont 14-4 and 
Detroit St. Agatha 7-5. 

The team entered State finals June 
14 at Marshall where Vermontville 
Maple Valley removed the Royals (2-
0) from further competition. 

Pitcher Ray Soff was named to the 
All-State team. Coach Tuttle was 
named Mich. Class C Coach of the 
Year and Lena wee County Coach of the 
Year. 

The Royals, boasting a new field this 
year, hosted the Regional games. 

lNG: Coach Tuttle, R. Soff, M. Alcock, B. Ebright, K. 
McGaffigan, A. Knoblauch, R. Vince, J. Gubbe, P. Seegen, W. 
Heineman, Asst. Coach. 



KNEELING: K. Shoemaker, T. Staup, J. DeVantier, S. Perez, B. 
Miller, D. LaTour. STANDING: L. Pixley, T. Holtz, D. Hacker, R. 

Karmol, T. Sweet, K. McGaffigan, J. Gubbe, B. Moran, Coach D. 
Thompson. 

107 



108 

KNEEL! 'G: B. Hall. T. Spotts, S. Hodges, T. Kasefang, M. 
French, D. Wittbrodt, J. MacBeth. STANDING: Coach Thompson, 

1. Larry Klump, the first to hit a 
homerun on the new diamond. .; 

r 

M. Nichelson, J. Sitterly, M. Sutton, B. Seeburger. M. Burger­
meister, A. Shepard. 



Volleyball Going Strong 

Volleyball proved rewarding this year as the 
girls brought home 4 wins and 1 loss in varsity 
league play and 5 wins and no losses for the JV 
squad. 

1. VARSITY: BACK: M. Strine, J. Venema, J. 
Gerten, Mgr. ; Coach Kohler, B. VanErt, A. 
Delzeith. MIDDLE: S. Meyers, R. Eisenmann, 
S. MacBeth, C. Spotts, L. Spotts. FRONT: D. 
Fogel, D. Reinhardt. 2. JV: BACK: A. Bailey, 
S. Denecker, C. Bohs, Coach Kohler. MID­
DLE: D. Fritz, S. Niemi, R. Hejl, B. Wood­
bury. FRONT: T. Faust, M. Farnsel, D. 
Strine. 

109 



110 

Girls ' Track and Softball 

SITTI G: B. Walker, D. Dunson, R. Eisenmann, C. Spotts, L. 
Reinhardt. SECOND ROW: B. Bilby, B. Vanderlaan, J. Fischer, M. 

SITTING: E. Garza, M. Winkelman, R. Lippens, K. Viegas, J. 
Peacock, Y. Navarro. SECOND ROW: H. Hoagland, D. Hodges, 

The girls' track team finished 
second in the MOBC with a 3-2 
record and was 5-3-1 overall. They 
placed fourth in the Grass Lake 
Invitational, fifth in the regional 
and ninth in the state meet. 

The 1975 girls' softball team fin­
ished their season with a 3-7 
record . 

1. Outstanding sprinters. Relays: 
Regional, 1st; State 4th, 15th; Hejl 
- 7th in 220. 

Farnsel. STANDING: Coach Kohler, S. Niemi, S. MacBeth, J. 
Gubbe, R. Slomski. 

D. Hicok, D. Suine, A. Delzeith, J. Mirelez. THIRD ROW: L. 
Spotts, B. VanEn, C. Barrett, M. Suine, J. Venema, 0. Garza, 
R. Hejl, L. Case. FOURTH ROW: Coach Brown, C. Clement. 



Cheers to the Builders of Spirit 
And so was another eventful year for the 

cheerleaders. 

VARSITY 
1. Top to Bottom: J. Poner, P. Weinlander, 
D. Berk, L. Hamilton, Cap. C. Clement, B. 
Thompson. 4. J. V. Top to Bottom: Capt. B. 
Walker, J. Simon, L. Smith, P. Demey, A. 
Fisher, B. Bilby, D. Davis. 

111 



Sports Scoreboard 
GIRLS' 1. V. BASKETBALL 

We Opponent They 
0 Ida 24 1. V. FOOTBALL 
9 Dundee 8 We Opponent They J. V. BASKETBALL 

29 Whiteford 11 6 Northwood 8 We Opponent They 
25 Erie Mason 11 26 Ida 12 63 Saline 70 
13 Ottawa Hills 7 40 Erie Mason 6 42 Nonhwood 46 
12 Dundee 18 6 Ottawa Hills 27 66 Woodhaven 31 
13 Dundee 18 8 Dundee 12 62 Ida 57 
13 Ida 20 9 Whiteford 0 39 Whiteford 33 
23 Whiteford 13 won: 3 lost: 3 71 Erie Mason 63 
22 Ottawa Hills 14 46 Tecumseh 67 
18 Erie Mason 12 38 Ottawa Hills 61 

61 Dundee 45 
42 Northwood 48 
54 Evergreen 50 
54 Ida 69 
61 Morenci 74 
55 Whiteford 29 

CROSS COUNTRY 
We 39 
15 
23 

We They 
2 0 
0 2 

2 
0 

VARSITY BASKE 
\ Op nem 
49 Saline 0 

69 Nonhwood 
58 0 Ida 

43 1 Erie Mason 

1 Whiteford 57 2 Ottawa Hills 

17 Erie Mason " \'lhiteford 61 
6 Hudson Tecumseh won· 9lost 6 

won. "3 lo t· 7 Ottawa Hills 

Evergreen 
Ida 

61 

Morenci 46 
170 

so Pittsford 63 Eri Mason 
175 

51 Whiteford 78 Clinton 
1 2 

56 Dun de 52 Whitmore take 
165 Whiteford 
160 Ottawa Hills 

62 Erie Masorr w . '1 lost : 9 175 Dundee 
89 Ottawa HH!s 177 Erie Mason 
73 Evergreen i67 Ida 
27 Ida 163 Whiteford 

112 



w 

11 

7 
10 
4 
4 
1 
9 

10 

8 
1 

3 
5 
1 

14 
7 
0 

GIRLS' J. V. VOLLEYBALL 
We 

0 

Erie Mason 
Ottawa Hills 
Dundee 
Northwood 

48 Ida 
48 Whiteford 
5 Ottawa Hills 
52 Erie Mason 

We 
45 

0 104 
0 29 
0 45 
0 61 1/2 
0 102 
2 70 
0 100 

94 
98 
54 

24 
34 
12 We 
20 0 
25 17 
31 3 
18 6 
53 3 
41 14 
25 6 
23 6 

0 

TRACK 5 

Opponent They 5 

Flat Rock 78 8 

Morenci 19 3 Erie Mason 2 

Addison 94 9 Erie Mason 0 

Tecumseh 78 6 Dundee 10 

Ida 611/2 17 Ida 5 

Whiteford 21 won: 5 lost: 3 

Erie Mason 53 
Ottawa Hills 23 
Dundee 29 
Evergreen 24 
Hillsdale 69 

won: 6 lost: 4 tied: 1 

FRESHMAN BASEBALL 
We Opponent They 

4 Evergreen 3 
8 Sylvania 17 

VARSITY FOOTBALL 3 Adrian 5 

Opponent They 6 Tecumseh 7 

Hudson 40 2 Sylvania 11 

4 Tecumseh 3 
3 
9 

Whiteford won: 4 lost: 4 

Erie Mason 12 
Ottawa Hills 40 
Dundee 7 
Saline 28 

won: 4 lost: 5 





ACTIVITIES 

115 



116 

Here and Now 

Drama oriented students of BHS presented the all­
school play, HERE AND NOW, in the high school cafe­
teria ov. 21 and 22. The success was attributed to the 
long hours put in by director, cast, and stage crew. 



Dates and Mates 
DATES AND MATES, the 1975 musi­

cal , was presented April 24 and 25 in the 
High School cafeteria. Leading roles 
were portrayed by MaryAnn Mallory, 
Keith Clement, Bruce Oelschlager, 
Becky Wyman, Linda Staup, Sue Tipton, 
and Randy Neuman. This fine perform­
ance was enjoyed by approximately 400. 

117 



118 

Juniors Present Evening of Brilliance 

The Jr.-Sr. Banquet was exactly 
what its name implied - brilliant. 
After punch, guests had choices of 
fruit, jello, and tossed salads, fol­
lowed by the main course of roast 
pork, turkey, and beef, dressing, 
and baked potatoes. Dessert was 
"make it yourself sundaes. " The 
gym was decorated with Italian 
Christmas tree lights and 200 can­
dles in candelabras. 



1. The amazing lights. 2. J • 
Brenke, senior class pres. , speaks 
fortheseniors. 3. D. Gatescan't 
wait for the hors d'oeuvres. 4. 
Don • t we all have nice manners ! 
5. So this is the spiked punch. 6. 
P. Bailey, junior class pres. , 
toasts the seniors. 7. Guests 
choose their salads. 8. S. Wilson 
hopes P. Lyons leaves some food 
for him, and M. Mitchell doesn't 
know where to begin. 

photos by Don Ashman 

119 



120 

Evening in the Garden 

The 1975 prom was held May 17 from 8- 11:30 in the 
high school gym, decorated in spring green. Music was 
provided by the Whiz Kids. Hors d 'oeuvres and punch 
were also served. 

1. The King and Queen of the prom surrounded by their 
coun. 2. Bev Thompson, this year's queen, looks on as 
Greg Sauter is given a boutonniere by 1974 Queen, 
Connie Nichelson and former King Bruce Shreve. 3. 
Chuck is enjoying himself! 4. Mr. and Mrs. Boldt 
watch the fun. 5. John is just waiting to be asked for a 
dance. 6. D. Berk and J. Granzow have found that sit­
ting, too, can be enjoyable. 

, . 
I . 

~ 

' 

r 
- ~ 

4 



1 

I I 

photos by John Davis 

121 



122 

Throughout the year, 
assemblies were held to 
inform and entertain the stu­
dents and teachers. 

Among the guests were 
Chuck Bisset from New York 
and Sketch Ericson from Chi­
cago. 

Dances were also held fre­
quently after athletic games. 

1. D. Reinhardt and T. Jensen dance to Chuck Bisset's kind of 
music. 2. Sketch says, "Get Back To God." 3. A new type of 
dance? 

Special Times 



to Remember 

123 



124 

Mini Courses -
a Nice Change 

During the week of March 17-24, 
students of BHS enjoyed a change in 
schedule by attending the third annual 
Mini Course program. New classes 
included Europe Revisited, Metal Tap­
ping, Square Dancing, Mrs. Butter­
worth Bottles, and many more. 



1. Kurt just can't seem to make a strike! 2. Mrs. Hoagland 
shows D. Hicok some tips in dog training. 3. What a pool 
shark! 4. Elvin seems depressed at that shot. 5. N. Strouse is 
ready to throw a strike. 6. "Now who's supposed to sit?" 7. 
L. DeVantier and L. Neuman work hard in chair caning. 8. 
Don't look, I' 11 just tell you how many I knocked down. 9. 
M. French and E. Allen work on their metal creations. 10. 
Ginny liked that one. 

125 



126 

A Week of Activity at BHS 

Activities Week staned on Monday with a break­
fast consisting of donuts and milk. 

Tuesday was Pioneer Day. Many students and 
teachers dressed in their sesquicentennial clothes. 

Thursday was the Great Switch. Girls dressed in 
boys' clothes and the guys donned girls' clothing. 

Friday was Fifties Day. Students and teachers 
dressed in fifties garb. 

• 



127 



128 

Friday afternoon an assembly ended the week. A 
root beer drinking contest was held. The juniors won 
with Phyllis Jacques and Terry Jensen participating. 

Greg Betz and Dan Gates won the rope climbing 
contest for the seniors. 

A mystery race was next with the juniors being the 
first to assemble a 15-person pyramid. 

The seniors won the paper airplane flying contest 
and the volleyball games. 

The Volkswagen stuffing contest was won by the 
juniors, who got 15 kids in the car within 13.3 sec­
onds. 

The tug of war was won by the seniors. 
The final scores for competition showed the seniors 

won with 117 pts.; juniors were second with 77; 
sophomores were next with 50; and freshmen fol­
lowed with 26 pts. 



Seniors Bid BHS Farewell 

129 



Good Times '75 

130 



Class Night began with the Ghost of BHS's past vis­
iting a drop-out, J. Guerrero. She took the seniors 
down Memory Lane to visit the halls, Mrs. Gould, 
Mrs. Dillie's class, Mr. Smith's class, the lunch­
room, the Vo-Tech bus, and Homecoming. "Just 
remember when we were all freshmen in high 
school'· . . . the song began. 

1. B. Karl poma ys Mrs. Dillie as she asks M. Jack­
son, who's Tom Jensen, to sit down and behave. 2. 
B. Oelschlager is gifted with a free wash and set. 3. 
Mr. Smith has something in his eye. 4. Whoosh. 5. 
D. Robertson leads the great enthusiasm of the senior 
class. 



Processional - Dawn Porter 
Jean Porter 

Invocation·- Rev. Vernon DeVantier 
"Dear Father" - BHS Choir 
Scripture Lesson - Rev. DeVantier 
"Tell Me"- Rev. Charles Sutton 
"We've Only Just Begun" -Carpenters 
"Wake Up, My People" - Repo Folk 

Choir 
Choir Benediction - Lutkin 
Benediction - Dawn Porter 

Jean Poner 

Baccalaureate -
New Beginnings 



133 



134 

We've Only Just Begun 

"Porn p and Circumstance, " played by the 
BHS Band, under the direction of Mr. Bruce 
McCormick, led the seniors through their final 
steps of high school life. The invocation was 
given by Rev. Robert Hicok. Following the 
invocation, "Parade of the Charioteers," by 
Rosa, was performed by the band. The guest 
speaker Mr. Harold Picket then presented an 
interesting momento, "Down Country Roads. " 
In conclusion, Principal Jack Barger distributed 
diplomas and the American Legion A ward to 

Linda Case and Charles Anderson. The seniors 
departed to the music of "Solemn March." 



135 



136 

Produced by . • • 

KNEELING: J. Gorsuch, A. Mills, 0. Fogel, V. Hottenstein, A. 
Hodgins, S. Smith. SITTING: E. Bowman, G. Mann, Business 
Manager; C. Morgan, Editor-in-Chief. ]. Granzow, L. Wilkie, 

M. Neuroth, L. Brubaker. STANDING: R. Anderson, J. Venema, 
J. Genen, C. Tormoehlen, J. Tuckerman, P. Holtz, K. Go II, B. 
Smith, T. Sitterly. 



1. Staffers at work. 2. Editor Carolyn plotting the 
ELYSIUM. 3. Mrs. Woodward eating again! 4. "Say 
John, you should take a look through here!'' 5. 
Gwen, counting money again? 6. Robin and Anj dis­
cuss a layout. 7. And this is why we have a flash tes ­
ter on our camera. 

THE ELYSIUM Staff worked diligently to produce a 
fine yearbook. In addition, they sold ad subscrip­
tions. They raised money by working in a concession 
stand. The ELYSIUM Staff appreciates the assistance 
of the high school and the community who have 
given us pictures and information. We thank Mrs. 
Woodward, our advisor, H. A. Powell Studios, Tay­
lor Publishing Company, Mr. Lee Zimmerman and 
Mr. James Thompson, Taylor representatives. 

Theme pages were paraphrased from the song, 
"We've Only Just Begun," by Paul Williams and 
Brian Nichols. 

137 



138 

• 110 

• 77 

icky 49 
, renda 59, 72, 79, 90, 110, 11 

, Debbi 49, 71, 74, 87, 89 
r, Laraine 39, 47 

, Cathy 49, 80, 85, 103, 109 
, Ken 59 

wr an, Ellen 39, 136 
Bra u, Chris 39 
Br c u, Don 59 , 86 , 102 
Br n , Janis 25 
Br chke, Gary 25, 77 
Brubak r, Amy 59, 82, 83 
Brubak r, Diann 49, 72, 82 , 89 
Brubak r, Linda 7, 49, 70, '17, 90, 136 
Bruc , Sherry 39 
Bu ch le, John 49 
Bunge, Judy 49 
B n ·"~5 , 82 
B t r, Mike 59, 70 , 95, 102, 106, 108 

, J'm 39 

Index 

Carter, 
Case, 1· 
Caster!· 
Chenex 
chen 

60, 90' 111 

Den , L rr 

' 1 

D n ck r, Shirley 50, 71, 79, 7, 10 , 1 
DeNudt, T r a 0, 80, 0 
DeVantier, Jim 50, 70, 0, 101, 07 
De Vantier, Louise 27, 70, 72, 75, 90 
DeMille, Amy 0. 79, 90 
Dew es, Cory 60 
Dia , Dan 40 
Dia , Juanita 50 
Diedrich, Al 40, 10 
Doyl , Kathy 50, 87 
Doyl , Mike 40, 82 
Duckw nh, Carolyn 40, 72, 81 



Ebr gh , 
Ebr gh , S 

Emerson, Janin 
E t , Dave 40 
Et ,TY'fl 7 

Farnsel, ~ich 11 60, 78, 0, J.09, 110 
Faust, Tamala 50, 57, 70, 7, 90, 109 
Faust, Randy 60, 99 
Feeney, Mik 50 
Fesler, Jcm 60, 87, 89 
Fesler, K~vin 0, 86 
Fike, Kristk 27, 79 
Fischer, Amy 3, 50, 80, 90. 1 1 
Fischer, D bbie 40 
Fischer, J nnifer 27, 79, 110 
Fischer, K · th 60, 8C 
Fisch r, 7 
Fischt.:r, R n 61 
Flippen, H llie 50 
Flores, Val 50, 9,4, 101 
Fogel. Deb 40, 4 , 0, 103, 109, 1 
Ford, Gene 27 
French, Deni 40 
French, Mike 61, 1 
Fritz, D1an 80, , 109 
Fr" ss, Dak: 50, 01, l106 

, Debbi 7, 8'l. 90 , 97 

Gafner, Barbara 61 
Gall gos Vivano 40 
Ganu , R emari 6;L 
Ganun, R 40, 85, 94, 99, 106 
Garcia, Gloria 27 
Garcia, Manuel 61 
Garza, Esmeralda 50, 110 
Garza, Juan 50 
Garza, Odilia 61, 110 
Gates, Dan 27, 90, 94, 98 
Geib, Marcia 10, 41 
Genen, Jane 41, 42, 80, 103, 109, 136 
Gentz, Don 61 
Gentz, Terry 28 
Gifford, Joan 61 
Glidden, Dan 41. 82, 83 
Goddyn, Brenda 61 
Godfrey, Carol 50, 89 
Goetz, Duane 51, 98 
Goetz, Gary 28, 71, 76, 86, 90, 98 

, Luann 

nd, K n 45 
G ,rdon, Bob 8, lOG 
G ()dson, Kim 41 
Gor;uch, Jill , 7 , 7 , g 

vor;uch. J ni 8. 71, 7 • 7. 
Gov .... rno, Lori 61, 8" 
Gr ham, St v 1 
Gran ow, J h , 1 7 

Hamann, J, C. 41, 100, 104 
Hamil n, ynn 10, 2a, 70, 80, 87, 111 
Hassen, i e51, 78 
Hazzard, Connie 28 
Hejl, Ron 51, 61 
Hejl, Rosemarie 109, 110 
H rnandez, Ana 41 , 71 
Hicok, Daphne 10, 51, 80, 85, 110 
Hico , Greg 86 
Hil n, Kristie 28 

a • Jeff 29, 96, 100 
, Holly 41, 75, 77, 79, 

nise 1, 45, 87, 90 

139 



lAO 

Holtz, Russ 29 
Holtz, Tom 51. 95 
Horky, Mike 51, 104 
Horozewski, Deborah 51, 82 
Hottenstein, Vicki 42, 1~6 
Howland, Dan 62, 86 
Howland, Scott 51, 71, 76, 87, 99 
Huet r, Mark 7, 42 

Ickier, Howard 62, 95, 98 
Iffland, Cary 51, 76, 78, 101 
Iffland, Darlene 29 
Illingworth, Maria 24 
Isakson, Dave 51, 86 
Isakson, Kelly 62, 82, 83 
Isley. Jim 29, 71, 76, 94 

Jackson, Dawn 52, 90 
Jackson, Greg 42, 94, 100, 104 
Jackson, Mark A. 42, 71, 74, 86, 87, 90 
Jackson, Mark 7 , 29, 94, 104 
Jacob, Nancy 62, -87 
Jacobs, Brian 62 
Jacques, Phyllis 42 
Jensen, Terry 7, 42, 90, 7, 99 
Jensen, Tim 59, 62, 95 
Jensen, Tom 29, 100 
Johnson, Mary 52, 73 
Johnson, Suzanne 42, 71, 72 
Jordon, Dave 29 

Kafer, Jeff 42, 86, 9 
Karl, Brenda 30, 84, 87 
Karl, Lesley 30 
Karl, Terry 62, 104 
Karmol, Karen 30 
Karmol, Randy 52. 97 
Kasefang, Matt 30, 6i, 76 
Kasefang, Tom76, 95,108 
Kaser, Candy 52 
Kastel, Jim 52, 76 
Kastel, Karen 30, 72, 89 
Kastel, Dan 42, 76 
Kastel, Steve (9) 62 
Kastel, Stt..:ve (11 l 42 
Keck, Gary 30 
Keck, Terri 52 
Keller, Kurt 30, 76, 94 
Keller, Susie 62, 80, 87 
Kendall, Betty 30 
Kleinsmith, Larry 42 
Klenk, Julie 42, 72, 7 4 
Klocke, Scott 42 
Klocke, Stacy 52 
Klump, Larry 42, 44, 77, 90, 94, 106 
Klump. Linda 42, 72, 74 

...__" -""""" 

Knadler, Mary 62 
Knadl r, Tom 6" 
Knierim, Vince 30 
Knob! uch, Al13, 

Knoblauch 
Knoblauch 

Kov ch, ohn 52, 95 
Kovach, Pam 30 
K hn, Maryannt- 31, 71, 79 

reutzfeld, Jim 31. ~6, 100 

bert, Pat 52 
Labert, Dick 31. 78, 99 
LaFollette, Cheryl 62, 86 
Lakics, Chri 63, 82 
Langschied, John 63, 102 
LaTour, Dan 52 
LaTour, Doug 52, 107 
LaTour, Duane 31 
Lievens, Sharon 52, 80 
Lippens, Julie 43 
Lippens, Rhonda 63, 110 
Lloyd, Linda 31 
I: d 

Loveland, Kevin 52, 104 
Loveland, Steve 53, 85, 104 
Lozano, Paula 31 
Lundquist, Sandy 53, 77 
Lundquist, Terry 31 

106 

Lyons, Cathy 24, 31, 80, 86, 88 
Lyons, Pat 31. 84, 87, 90 

MacBeth, Debbie 53 
MacBeth, Diane 63 
MacBeth, Jeff 63, 102, 108 
MacBeth, Sue 31, 80, 86, 103, 109, 110 
Madincea, Pett..: 63 
Madincea, Becky 31 
Maldonado, Sylvia 53 
Mallory, Mary Ann 32, 71, 82, 83 
Malosh, Bob 104 
Mann, Gwen 10, 32, 71, 106, 136, 137 



Marine, Mike 53 
Marks, Dave 76 
Martolock, Hugh 63, 86 
Mason, Janice 43 
Mason, Ruth 63 
Mattek, Jon 53 
Mattek, Judy 43 
Matuscak, Lore 63, 87 
Mays, Susan 32, 71, 81 
McCarbery, Bill 53, 90, 97 , 99 
McCarty, Loretta 53, 90, 103 
McClenathen, Dawn 32 
McGaffigan, Dennis 32 
McGaffigan, Kevin 53, 101, 106, 107 
McKown, Tom 53, 72, 86 
McMordie, Dawn 53, 82 
McMordie, Shelley 32 
McMordie, Bill 32 
Menchaca, Sue 43, 80 
Merillat, Jeanne 63 
Meyers, Shelley 43 , 80, 103, 109 
Miller, Diane 32, 79, 87 
Miller, Harold 53, 90, 95, 107 
Mills, Angela 32, 136, 137 
Mills, Debbie 53, 89 
Mills, Keith 53, 95 
Mill , Wetonia 10, 63 
Mirelez, Eddie 53, 90, 97, 104 
Mirelez, Julie 82, 110 
Mitchell, Dean 32, 76, 78, 94 
Mitchell, Dennis 32 , 104 
Mitchell, Dotti 53 
Mitchell, Kathleen 43 
Mitchell, Mark 33 , 76, 99 
Mitchell, Bob 32 
Mitchell, Tammi 63 
Montes, Dahlia 64 
Montes, Noemi 53 
Moran, Brian 53, 99, 107 
Morgan, Carolyn 33, 71, 136, 137 
Morgan, Kim 53 
Morgan, Tina 64 
Mon, Michelle 64, 72, 73 
Mulready, Debbie 53, 75, 8 
Mulready, John 43, 94, 100, 

Navarro, Dave43, 71,9 
Navarro, Yvonne 54, 110 
Nearhood, Dorinda 33 
Neuman, Fred 64, 102 
Neuman, Laura 33, 75 
Neuman, Randy 3, 71, 72, 2, 83 
Neuman, Steve 33, 77 
Neuman, v ·cki 64, 82 

euroth, Melani 43, 89, 136 
Neuroth, Phil 33 

Nichelson, Matt 64, 95, 102, 108 
Nichols, Brian 64, 86 
Niemi, Susan 64, 80, 103, 109, 110 
Nieman, Cheryl 33 
Norton, Jim 54 

O'Brien, Danny 64 
Oelschlager, Bruce 33, 71, 82, 83, 84, 86, 88, 90 
Olivarez, Angie 64, 74, 82 
Olivarez, Jose 43, 94 
Oliver, Brad 33 
Orel , Karen 44 
Orel, Ken 33 
Ostrander, Cindy 44 

Pagel, Dave 54, 71, 90, 94, 100, 106 
Pangburn, Melinda 54, 71, 87 
Parrott, Jerry 54 
Peacock, Jann 44, 75, 87, 90, 9 , 110 
Peacock, Jeff 64, 77, 86, 95, 102, 104 
Perez , Cynthia 64 
Perez, Stevt! 54, 107 
Perin, Pam 44, 80 
Perin, Shane 64, 95, 99, 104 
Pfeifer, Larry 3, 44 
Phillips, Barbara 54, 87 
Phillips, Keith 44, 7 
Phipps, Kathy 44 
Pifer, Rick 64 
Piotter, D bbie 64, 79, 90 
Piotter, Steve 33, 96 
Pixley, Donald 64, 7 , 78, 85 
Pixl y, teve 33, 76, 78, 5, 87 
Port r, Dawn 10, 44, 72, 8 , 8 , 7 
Por er, Jean 44, 71, 74, 7, 90, 111 
Prisby, Jane 54 

Quinn, Larry 54, 95 

Raymond, Denise 64, 85 
Reau, Phyllis 34, 71, 81, 83 
Reed, Steve 44, 94, 104 
Rehklau, Ida 54, 87, 103 
Reinhardt, Dawn 10, 34, 70, 80, 109 
Reinhardt, La uri 7, 64, 74, 87, 110 
Retter, Mark 64 
Reyome, Annette 64 
Reyome, Dave 54 
Riley, John 44 , 71, 90, 97, 104 
Robertson, Brenda 55 , 79 
Robertson, Dave 34, 71 
Robertson , John 65 
Robertson, Keith 34 
Rodriguez, Frances 55 
Rodriquez, Rub n 3 

141 



142 

Roe, u~ 10, 34 
Rogers, D wn 65, 70, 81, 106 
Rogers, Lisa 55, 80, 90 
Rosas, Pau 55 

Sack, Steve 44 
Salazar, David 65 
Sanchez, Linda 44 

Sanchez, Margie 44 
Santiago, Maria 34 
Sattler, Brad 65 
Sauter. Greg 34, 70, 9 

SaYoers, Debbie 55, 7n 
Schmelzer, orm 55, 7 , 95 
Schneider Kim 35 
Schneider, Sandy 5 
Schwamm, Gay 55, 
Schwamm, Mark 5 
Schwanzwalder, Carl 55, 99 
Seeburger, Brian 65, 86, 95, 102, 108 
Seeburger, Cheryl 55 
Se n, Jo 45 

n, Paul35, 70, 90, 94, 106 
• Ren e 65, 85 

David 55, 85, 104 
Setzl t, Marcy65, 72, 79,82 
Shann , raig 65 
Shannon, lenn 55 
Sheldon, Brian 45, 87 
Sheld n, Debbie 55, 87 
Shepard, fnth ny 65, 95, 10 
Shoemak r, Kevin 7. f-15. 107 
Simon, Jac !15, 90 
Simon, Jam e 65, 99 
Simon, Jeanee 55, 80, 111 
Simpson, Jean 5, 8 
Sinclair, Mark 5, , 81, 

"tterly, Joe 6 , 102. 
Sittetl Tamara 45, 
Slomski, Kun 35, 87 
Slomski, Renee , 103, 0 
Smith, Amy 65, 82 
Smith, Dave 65, 7 , 85 
Smith, Fred 35 , 76 
Smith, Karen 66, 7 
Smith, Kim 45, 82 
Smith, Lisa 66, 80, 9 , 111 
Smith, Nancy 66, 76 
Smith, Raymond 55 
Smith, Ruth Ann 35, 98, 
Smith, usan 45, 87, 98, 36 
Snyder, Matt 45 
Snyder, Sally 66, 73, 76, 87 
Snyder, Scott 66 
Soff·, Char 35 
Soff. Ray 45, 106 

Soff, Renee 45 
Spaulding, Rick 66, 95 
Spotts, Cindy 45, 103, 109, 110 
Spotts. Lori 35, 71, 103, 109, 110 
Spotts. Tom 66, 95, 102, 108 
Spreeman, Mike 35 
Spreeman, Patty 35, 90 
Sprunk. Gladys 66, 73, 79, 87, 0 
Staup, Jeff {11) 45, 86 
Staup, Jeff (12) 35 

Staup, Linda 55, 72, 82, 83, 6 
Staup. Toby 55 
Staup, Todd 55, 107 
Stieb, Ron 56 
Stiles, Lisa 66, 75, , 82 
Stratton, Tim 66, 6, 10 , 14 
Strine , Donal ynn 5 , 
Strine, Madel)nn 3 , 7 , , 109, 10 
Stringer, Rich 

tr n , Martha 66, 89 
Str mg, Sam 36 
Strow; , •• tte "36, 71 

, Janeen 7, 66, 78, 90 
Stuc er, Brenda 45, 70, 87 
Stucker, Bob 36, 100 

sold, Dou 
aylor, John 

Taylor, Bill 5 
Thompson, 
fhompson, < h ryl 46, 
Thomp m, nan 7, 
Thor pson, Linda 75, 
T1pton, S an 46, 75, 
Todd, Ski , 94 
Todd, Trac 7 

• 0, 111 
• 5, 81, 85, 90 

Tormo~hk.n, Cindy 46, 70, 71, 81, 86, 90, 136 
IT'ormochlen Lori 10, 5 , 7, 70, '37, 90 
Tuckt:rm ana 36, 0. 0, 100, 1 6 

Valdez, Dan 46, 67, 10 1 
Vald z, Bob 9 , 98 

ndenbusche, c onni 
ndenbusch , Mark 

l). 81 
• 78 

nderlaan, Br nda 7, 93, 110 
46, 81, 10 • 110 

16, 74, 0, 8v, 103, 109, 110, 136 
) • l 0 



Villegas, Dan 46, 98 
Villegas, Val74, 94 
Vince, Ron 46, 90, 94, 100, 106 

Wagner, Margaret 46 
Wahl, Brenda 67 
Wahl, Dave 56. 106 
Waliga, Jackie 36, 77 
Walker, Bonnie 56, 71, 80, 110, 111 
Walters, Dave 46, 86, 96, 104 
Walters, Scott 67, 102, 96, 104 
Warren, Linda 56 
Weinlander, Patty 46, 111 
Whiteman, Jim 57, 85 
Whittemore, Kyle 67 
Whittemore, Pam 46 
Wilkie, Lisa 5, 42, 46, 71, 136 
Wilson, Kathy42, 46, 72, 73,82 
Wilson, Ray 37, 94 
Wilson , Sheri 57, 80, 81, 90 

Wilson, Steve 37, 77 
Wingerd, Steve 57, 95 
Winkelman, Marlene 67, 70, 110 
Witt, Vivian 46, 73, 74 
Wittbrodt, Debbie 37, 71, 72, 74, 75, 85 
Wittbrodt, Don 67, 74, 86, 108 
Wolf, Robin 46 
Wolf, Todd 57 
Woodbury, Bonnie 57, 109 
Woodbury, Connie 57 
Woodbury, Susan 37, 82 
Wyman, Becky 46, 90 
Wyman, Beth 57 

Ybarra, Sonny 46 
Ybarra, Mary 67 
Young, Paul 46, 76, 94 

Ziss, Karen 37 , 82 
Zupancic, Lynne 67 

143 



144 

Hardware 
Housewares 
Appliances 
Paint 

In Blissfield Since 1936 
TV & Sound 
Automotive 
Sports 
Furniture 
Gifts 

HAROLDJONA9 
AGENCY 

115 W. Adrian St. 
Blissfield , Mich. 

"The Sign of Insurance" 



.. ,S 



146 

McGASHEN'S 5¢ - $1 STORE 

UGKELE ANIMAL HEALTH 
District Go. Blissfield 

MAXITROL COMPANY 

PAT'S SEWING BASKET 

R. E. HARRISON, M.D. 

DWIGHT N. KLUMP, D.D.S. 

BURWITZ MOTORS 

DONALD E. GRANZOW, D.D.S. 

APPLEWOOD ORCHARDS lNG. 

GLASER'S FLOWERS ~ 

AND GIFTS 

R. D. GRIST & SONS 
BUILDING CONTRACTORS 

LIPP'S MARKET 

FARM BUREAU SERVICES 
Ed Wilkie 

VAN BUREN APPLIANCE 
AND HARDWARE 

MOHR'S BARBER SHOP 

CIRCLE M MARKET 



THE HOME CANNING CO. VILLAGE BEAUTY BALON 

KA THY'!J 9EWING CENTER 
9MITH DOUGLA9 FERTILIZER 

AND CHEMICAL9 

9PRUNKBR09.GROCERY JOHNNY'9 CITGO 

H. J. HOENIG 9EED CO. JOE'!J CARRY-OUT 

TERRY'!J 9NACK BAR LOAR APPLIANCE 

MICHIGAN T.B.A. BLI99FIELD TRUCK LINE 

NATIONAL BUNDLE TYER CO. MARJO EXCLU91VE9 

RONALD E. I!JLEY, M.D. BILL '9 9ERVICE 

147 



148 

WOLF'S T.V. & APPLIANCE 

VAN LOCKE OIL BURNER SERVICE 

SHARP'S PLUMBING & HEATING 

BLISS THEATRE 

STANDARD OIL DIVISION 

JIM GREEN'S MEN AND 
STUDENTS BHOP 

MAUMEE COMPANY 

RAISIN VALLEY FARMS 

GILSON'S HARDWARE 

BEAUTY LANE BHOPPE 

AUTO PARTS CO., INC. 

ZIMMERMAN ELECTRIC 

E-Z WAY LAUNDRY 

REITER CONSTRUCTION 

CARE POWER 
AND EQUIPMENT 



Blissfield 
Lumber 

Building Center 
Blissfield, Michigan 

Schwyn Brothers 
Chevrolet 

A Schwyn Deal Is a Good Deal 
Better 

U.S. 223 Blissfield, Michigan 
Phone:486-2167 

Ruth Ann's 
''The Unique Boutique 

With Personalized Service 
Just for You" 

EGGROLL 

SUE'S PIZZA & GRILL 
1!7 'iOUTH ~E 'iTREU BLISSFIELD, !'11CHICA!> 

EAT IN OR CARRY OUT 

CALL 4 b-4&40 or 48&-8070 FOR DELIVERY SERVICE - 2 MILE LI!'11T 

IIOLRS. Sun.-Thur . ~ p.m to 11 p.m. CLOSED TUESDAYS 

Fri. and Sat ~ p m to I a • 

(Area 313) 
Phone 486-8005 

Open 24 hour 

West 

Side 
Gas, Oil, Batteries and 

Grease Service 
412 E. Adrian St. 

Blissfield, Michigan 49228 

Blissfield Gulf 
"Complete Car Care" 

Batteries, Tires, and Exhaust 

Gary Bettis 
505 West Adrian St. 

Two Pharmacists to 
Serve You 

Delzeith 
Pharmacy 

CHERRY NOOK 
RESTAURANT 
and ORCHARD 

Charles and Doris McCarley (Owners) 
Open 24 hrs. 7 days a week. 

Fuel 

Co. 

149 



150 

Sohigro Service Co. 
N. Crockett Hwy · 
Blissfield, Michigan 
486-3422 

Home of 
Bailey's 

Drugstore 
• 'The Drugstore That 

Cares for Your Health" 

Kapnick Farms, Inc. 

8700 Deerfield Road 
Palmyra, Michigan 
486-3177 

McDowell 

Laundromat 
"Fit for a King" 

Good Luck Class of '75 

Jensen's A&W 

Compliments of 

505 E. Adrian St · 
486-3882 

Rich Lanes 

In By 10 
Out By 3 
Saturday, Too 

LIPPENS Cleaners 
6 a.m. - 6 p.m. 



u.s. 223 
Blissfield, Michigan 

Congratulations Class of 
'75 

Kapnick Orchards 
Apples, Cider , Donuts, 

and 
Fresh Fruits and Vegetables 

4245 Rogers Hwy. 
Phone: 423-3125 

Apparel for Men & Boys 
A Complete Shoe Department 

486-3860 

135 South Lane St . Blissfield 
Phone: 486-2420 

KITCHENS 
Showroom Located on U. S. 223 

1/4 Mile West of Blissfield 
Certified Kitchen Designer 

486-2196 

Crosslands Furniture Stripping 
and Refinishing 

Antiques 

MERCURY 

u .s. 223 

Capri ,. 

Les Frank, Inc. 
103 E. A drain St . 

Blissfield, Michigan 
Phone:486-2161 

!tl-t1lllt, g 

(['Intltittt' ~ --~ 1tttt'~ -
i)J l i ~ ~ fi l'lh , 

1tlirhiqan -

RUSS BRADISH 
VENEER & HARDWOOD 

SUPPLY 

• INDUSTRIAl lUMBER • 
BUYERS OF STANDING 

····TIMBER ···· 
OAK · MA PlE · ASH • WAlN UT 

4350 E US -223 

265-2921 151 



lrv's Auto Parts & Machine Shop 
5675 Main St. - Sylvania, Ohio 43560 

3519 Jackman Rd. - Toledo, Ohio 43612 

Landscaping - Sodding - Nursery 

Rish 
Country Gardens 

Landscapin_g 
12214 U.S. Route, No. 223 
Riga, Michigan 49276 

Phone 
486-2430 

Blissfield Die & Stamping, Inc. 
Metal Stampings and Assemblies for All Purposes 

Telephone Blissfield 10005 Toledo Road 
313-486-2188 Blissfield, Michigan 49228 

152 

Goble's says 
"Good luck leaders 

of Tomorrow" 
Class of '75 

9012 West U.S. 223 

Ken Schaedler 
Plumbing and 
Heating and 
Sheet Metal 

Adrian-Blissfield 
Concrete Co., Inc. 

Ready-Mix 
Building Blocks 

Building Supplies 

Schneider 
Frame & Axle, Inc. 

• u.s. 223 
Blissfield, Mich. 
24-hr. Wrecker 

Service 
486-2445 



Robert Meachen Post No. 325 

The 
American Legion 

Presenters of the American 
Legion School Awards Medals Forche's 

Phone 313-486-2121 

HEATING 
OIL 

3438 East U. S. 223 

BLI99FIELD MANUFACTURING COMPANY 
Refrigeration Specialists 

BLISSFIELD 
Quality Refrigeration Products 

Blissfield, Michigan 
49228 

ADRIAN OIL BURNER SERVICE 

Two of the Best Names 
In Home Comfort 

Furnace Insta llation, Electric Air Cleaners, Air Conditioning 
Adrian, Michigan 

210 E. 
Adrian 
Blissfield 
Phone: 
486-2544 

TWX 313-510-450-578( 

lENNOX. 
24 Hour 

Customer 
Burrer Servtee 

Phone: 263-9095 

Nearly Everybody Who Is Anybody Reads the Newspaper 

" "?!dojield 

ADVANCE 
• 

An Outstanding Weekly 
Serving Lenawee - Monroe Communities fo r 100 Yea rs by 19 7 4 153 



154 

"Food and Drink" 

Hathaway House & 
lucinda Shoppe 

"Gifts for All Occasions" 

Richland 
Furs 

Fashions Fit for a Queen 

Fashions 
Furs 
and 
Skis 

Lois Walker 
313-263-5246 

103 S. Lane 

Walker & Glidden 

Real Estate Services, Inc. 

Fred Glidden 
313-447-3525 

Multiple Listing 
9ervice 

486-4566 

Lincoln - Homes 
Owner - Builder Program 

Tip of the Topper to: 

Blissfield 

Bli99FIELD HIGH SCHOOL 
Where a Little Bit of Aptitude 

And the Right Attitude 
Result in the Highest Altitudes 

FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS 
AND LOAN ASSOCIATION Of LENAWEE COUNTY 

Adrian *Blissfield *Tecumseh 



@) 
BUICK 

"We Want to Sell You a Car 
And Our Deals Prove It" 

See Us For Your New or Used Car 

Dave Knapp 
President 

KNAPP MOTORS INC. 

The Jipson 
Carter State 

Bank 

415 E. Adrian 
Blissfield, Mich. 

Blissfield, Michigan 
Member of Federal Deposit 

Insurance Corporation 

Consolidated 
Mills, Inc. 

Dehydrated and Sun-Cured Alfalfa 
Meal and Pellets 

Baled Hay 

Owner - Fred Piehl 

Ye Olde Town 
Pump 

''You are a suanger here 
but once'' 

Blissfield, Michigan 
486-2661 



nr d of I~ told what 
kind of cl ,, ring you w nt? 

Gold Lance class rings-as "offrcial" as the 
nng you've been told to buy before! 

The Countess The Contempo 

The Sweetheart The Pet1te 

HACKER JEWELERS 
Watches • Dremonds - Jewelry 

Repair For The Trade 

Phone 486-3660 
106 S. lane St. 
Bossfoeld, Mich. 49228 DANIEL B. HACKER 

we·re cla.t.l ring headquarter.tl 

THE 
DAVIS 

Seniors 
Groups 
Wedding 
Specialist 

210 White St. 
Blissfield, Mich. 
486-4146 

THE Bli99FIELD 
9TATE BANK 

Main Office 101 S. Lane 
486-4314 

THE 

8 ll S Sf IE LO 
STATE BA NK --

STUDIO 

Branch 640 W. Adrian 
486-3100 

Over One Hundred Years of Friendly and Sound Banking Service 

156 

9prunk 
& 

liewert 
Congratulations Class of '75 

Blissfield, Michigan 



Congratulations Seniors 
From 

Brockley Studio 

STEVENSON 
LUMBER INC. Senio.:. ~ 

Weddings 0 

Groups 0 Serving Since 1873 

Adrian, Michigan 49221 
Phone 276-5151 
Area Code 313 

Call Now 
for an 
Appointment 

Howard Sliker Realty 

Adrian, Michigan 

Blissfield 486-2501 

Howard Sliker 

Specializing in Farms, Residential 
Commercial and New Homes in 

Michigan and Ohio 

Greater Blissfield Area 
Chamber of Commerce 

Adrian St. Blissfie ld , Mich . 

Congratulations Class of '75 

Jacqueline Sliker 

157 



158 

KEN BREWER 
INSURANCE 

103 S. Lane St. 
Blissfield, Michigan 

All Lines of Insurance 

OTTAWA LAKE 
COOPERATIVE 
ELEVATOR CO. 

"Your 
Patronage 

Is 
Appreciated" 

FRANCIS c. IOTT & A990C. I INC. 

Motorists 
rn-uance!Aub Hrmt. Busi'IIJss rd ll!! 

- - - --

Francis C. lott 
Home Phone 447-3296 

Auto­
Fire­
Life­
Homeowners 

Virgil B. Diver 
Home Phone 486-2500 

116 W. Adrian St. Blissfield, Michigan 
Blissfield Office Phone Petersburg Office Phone 

486-2901 279-2111 



WHITEFORD VALLEY GOLF COURSE 

H. P. Tagsold 

The Home Course for the 
Blissfield Royals 

Located on 
u.s. 223 

Ottawa Lake, 
Michigan 

H. P. Tagsold, Jr. 

TAG90LD FUNERAL HOME 
301 South Lane St. 

Blissfield, Michigan 
Phone: 486-2133 

159 



160 

Blissfield Automotive Parts, Inc. 

Auto - Truck - Tractor 
Parts 

486-4310 486-4321 

Adrian-Blissfield Concrete Co., Inc. 
2350 East U.S. 223 
Adrian, Mich. 49221 
Phone: 265-2131 

Clay Face Brick - Cement Block - Septic Tank 
Pre-Cast and Hard Builders' Supplies 

Ready-Mix Concrete 
Fireplaces and Equipment 

East Adrian Str 
Blissfield, Mich. 49 

Phone: 486-2' 







I 

I~ 
~~ - -- '-• 



-

---

, ,.. 

"' 
"'--' -- / 

---.. 
r 


